
 

Agenda compiled by: 
Maria Lipzith 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Telephone No: 247 4353 
 

 
 

Principal Scrutiny Advisor: 
Steven Courtney 
Tel: 247 4707 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
A 

 

 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (HEALTH ) 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds on 
Tuesday, 30th June, 2009 at 10.00 am 

 
(A pre-meeting will be held for ALL Members of the Board at 9.30 a.m.) 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
J Chapman - Weetwood; 

D Congreve - Beeston and Holbeck; 

M Dobson (Chair) - Garforth and Swillington; 

J Illingworth - Kirkstall; 

M Iqbal - City and Hunslet; 

G Kirkland - Otley and Yeadon; 

A Lamb - Wetherby; 

G Latty - Guiseley and Rawdon; 

L Rhodes-Clayton - Hyde Park and Woodhouse; 

C Townsley - Horsforth; 

L Yeadon - Kirkstall; 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Chief 
Democratic Services Officer at least 24 hours 
before the meeting).  
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

 
 
 

 



 

 
C 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To declare any personal / prejudicial interests for 
the purpose of Section 81 (3) of the Local 
Government Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of 
the Members Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD 
ON 28TH APRIL 2009 
 
To receive and approve the minutes of the 
previous meeting held on 28th April 2009. 
 
 

1 - 4 

7   
 

  CO-OPTED MEMBERS 
 
To receive and consider a report of the Head of 
Scrutiny and Member Development on the 
appointment of Co-opted Members. 
 
 

5 - 10 

8   
 

  LEGISLATION AND CONSTITUTIONAL 
CHANGES 
 
To receive and consider a report of the Head of 
Scrutiny and Member Development on proposed 
changes to the Council’s Constitution in relation to 
Scrutiny. 
 
 

11 - 
32 



 

 
D 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

9   
 

  INPUT INTO THE WORK PROGRAMME 
2009/2010 - SOURCES OF WORK AND 
ESTABLISHING THE BOARD'S PRIORITIES 
 
To receive and consider a report by the Head of 
Scrutiny and Member Development on various 
inputs to inform the development of the Scrutiny 
Board’s work programme for 2009/2010. 
 
 

33 - 
48 

10   
 

  KPMG AUDIT REPORT 
 
To receive and consider a report of the Head of 
Scrutiny and Member Development on a scrutiny 
review by KPMG as at May 2009. 
 
 

49 - 
88 

11   
 

  LEEDS LOCAL INVOLVEMENT NETWORK 
(LINK) - ANNUAL REPORT 
 
To receive and consider a report of the Head of 
Scrutiny and Member Development on the first 
annual report of Leeds Local Involvement Network 
(LINk). 
 
 

89 - 
90 

12   
 

  DETERMINING THE WORK PROGRAMME 
2009/2010 
 
To receive and consider a report by the Head of 
Scrutiny and Member Development to identify the 
Scrutiny Board’s priorities and determine its work 
programme for 2009/2010. 
 
 

91 - 
134 

13   
 

  DATE & TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Tuesday, 28th July 2009 at 10.00 a.m. (Pre-
Meeting at 9.30 a.m.) 
 
 

 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the next  
meeting of the Scrutiny Board (Health) 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (HEALTH ) 
 

TUESDAY, 28TH APRIL, 2009 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor P Grahame in the Chair 

 
 
 
 
 
CO_OPTEES 

Councillors A Blackburn, J Chapman, 
D Congreve, M Iqbal, G Kirkland, A Lamb, 
G Latty, A McKenna, J Monaghan and 
L Yeadon 
 
E Mack 

 
 
 

86 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor Illingworth. 
 

87 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 24 March 2009, be 
confirmed as a correct record subject to the inclusion of Councillor Iqbal and E 
Mack under those present. 
 

88 Mental Health Provision  
 

The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development reminded the 
Board of their request to have an item to discuss a range of issues relating to 
mental health.  Accordingly  officers from Leeds Partnership Foundation NHS 
Trust had been invited to engage with Members in a general question and 
answer session around mental health issues. 
 
The Chair welcomed the following to the meeting: 
 

• Debbie Ward, Associate Director Specialist Services and Lead 
Associate Director 

• Gary Hostick, Associate Director Older People’s Services 

• Lynn Parkinson – Associate Director Adult’s Services 
 
In response to Members comments and que
[...]
ponse to this recommendation, it was agreed that each Scrutiny Board would 

be formally asked to consider the potential involvement of co-opted members 
throughout the year. 

 
3.0 Arrangements for appointing co-opted members 
 

General arrangements 
 

3.1 It is widely recognised that in some circumstances, in particular where there is some 
specialist knowledge or skill, co-opted members can significantly aid the work 
Scrutiny Boards.  This is currently reflected in Article 6 (Scrutiny Boards) of the 
Council’s Constitution, which outlines the options available to Scrutiny Boards in 
relation to appointing co-opted members.  In general terms, Scrutiny Boards can 
appoint: 

 

• Up to five non-voting co-opted members for a term of office that does not go 
beyond the next Annual Meeting of Council ; and/or, 

• Up to two non-voting co-opted members for a term of office that relates to the 
duration of a particular and specific scrutiny inquiry. 

 
Specific arrangements 

 

3.2 In the majority of cases the appointment of co-opted members is optional and is 
determined by the relevant Scrutiny Board, however, there are some particular 
legislative exceptions.  Such cases are also set out in Article 6 (Scrutiny Boards) of 
the Council’s Constitution and summarised below: 

 
Education Representatives 
 

3.3 In addition to elected Members appointed by Council, the Local Government Act 
2000 states that the relevant Scrutiny Board dealing with education matters shall 
include in its membership the following voting representatives in accordance with 
statutory requirements: 

 

• One Church of England diocese representative1  

• One Roman Catholic diocese representative1 

• Three parent governor representatives2  
 

Where the Scrutiny Board deals with other non-educational matters the co-opted 
members may participate in any discussion but shall not be entitled to vote on those 
matters. 

                                                
1
  Article 6 states this appointment shall be for a term of office that does not go beyond the next Annual 
Meeting of Council 

2
  Article 6 states these appointments shall be for a four-year term of office 

Recommendation Six 
 

Each of the Scrutiny Boards should assess more formally whether co-opted 
Members should be invited to participate in their Board so to allow them to 
draw from the benefits of their involvement. 

Page 6



 
Crime and Disorder Representatives  
 

3.4 In accordance with the requirements of the Police and Justice Act 2006, the Council 
has designated the Scrutiny Board (Environment and Neighbourhoods) to act as the 
Council’s crime and disorder committee.   

 
3.5 The overall implications of this designation are detailed elsewhere on the agenda, 

however there are specific powers relating to the appointment of additional 
members detailed in Article 6.  In this regard the Scrutiny Board (Environment and 
Neighbourhoods) may co-opt additional members to serve on the Board, providing 
they are: 

 

• An employee, officer or member of a responsible authority3 or of a co-
operating person or body4; and,   

• Not an Executive Member 
 
3.6 The Scrutiny Board (Environment and Neighbourhoods) may limit the co-opted 

member’s participation to those matters where the Scrutiny Board is acting as the 
Council’s crime and disorder committee. 

 
3.7 As Leeds does not have a formal scheme to allow a co-opted member to have 

voting rights, any co-opted member will not have voting rights and the Board may 
withdraw the co-opted membership at any time.  

 
4.0 Issue to consider when seeking to appoint co-opted members 
 

4.1 Currently, there is no overarching national guidance or criteria that should be 
considered when seeking to appoint co-opted members.  As a result, there is a 
plethora of methods employed within Councils for the appointment of co-optees to 
Overview and Scrutiny Committees (Scrutiny Boards).  For example, some 
Council’s use “job descriptions
[...]
oral Wards Affected:  

 
 

 

 

Originator: Steven Courtney 
 
Tel: 247 4707 

 Ward Members consulted 
 (referred to in report)  
 

Agenda Item 8

Page 11



3.0 Constitutional amendments 
 
3.1 Two recent Acts of Parliament, namely the Local Government and Public 

Involvement in Health Act 2007 and the Police and Justice Act 2006, have had a 
direct impact on the scrutiny function and required amendments to the Council’s 
Constitution.  Such amendments were agreed at the Council meeting in May 2009 
and summarised below. 

 
Councillor Call for Action (CCfA) Provisions 
 

3.2 The Local Government Act 2000 included provisions to allow Elected Members to 
raise matters for consideration by the Council’s Scrutiny Boards.  This was reflected 
in the Council’s Constitution, Scrutiny Board Procedure Rule 12 which made 
provision for dealing with such requests. 

 
3.3 To supplement and strengthen the provisions set out in the Local Government Act 

2000, the Government recently enacted provisions at Section 119 of the Local 
Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007.  Referred to as ‘Councillor 
Call for Action’, these provisions give Councillors the opportunity to ask for 
discussions at Scrutiny Boards where local problems have arisen and where other 
methods of resolution have been exhausted. 

 
3.4 Specific guidance on the process for administering a CCfA is set out in Annex 1 of 

the attached Guidance Note: Requests for Scrutiny, Including Councillor Call for 
Action (CCfA), Local Crime and Disorder Matters, and Health and Social Care 
Matters. 

 
Arrangements for the Scrutiny of Crime and Disorder Functions and Local Crime and 
Disorder Matters 

 

3.5 The Police and Justice Act 2006 extends the remit of local authorities to scrutinise 
crime and disorder functions1, with Part 3 of the Act stating that every local authority 
shall ensure it has a ‘Crime and Disorder Committee’ to fulfill this role.  At the Council 
meeting in May 2009, the Env
[...]
te to bring the report 
to the first meeting of the Board as some of the recommendations refer to the 
running of Scrutiny Board meetings. 

 

   
5.0       Recommendations 
 

   5.1 Members are asked to consider the review’s recommendations and accompanying 
management response and refer any comments to the Scrutiny Advisory Group. 

 

Background Papers 
 

KPMG Scrutiny Review May 2009 
 

 

Page 51



Page 52

This page is intentionally left blank



L
e
e
d

s
 C

it
y
 C

o
u

n
c
il

S
c
ru

ti
n

y
 R

e
v
ie

w
 

M
a
y
 2

0
0
9

IN
F
R

A
S

T
R

U
C

T
U

R
E

, 
G

O
V

E
R

N
M

E
N

T
 A

N
D

 H
E

A
L
T
H

C
A

R
E

A
U

D
IT

Page 53



1
©

2
0

0
9

 K
P

M
G

 L
L

P
, 
a

 U
K

 l
im

it
e

d
 l
ia

b
ili

ty
 p

a
rt

n
e

rs
h

ip
, 

is
 a

 s
u

b
s
id

ia
ry

 o
f 
K

P
M

G
 E

u
ro

p
e

 L
L

P
 a

n
d

 a
 m

e
m

b
e

r 
fi
rm

 o
f 
th

e
 K

P
M

G
 n

e
tw

o
rk

 o
f 

in
d

e
p

e
n

d
e

n
t 

m
e
m

b
e

r 
fi
rm

s
 a

ff
ili

a
te

d
 w

it
h

 K
P

M
G

 I
n

te
rn

a
ti
o

n
a

l,
 a

 S
w

is
s
 

c
o

o
p

e
ra

ti
v
e

. 
A

ll 
ri

g
h

ts
 r

e
s
e

rv
e

d
. 
T

h
is

 d
o

c
u

m
e

n
t 
is

 c
o

n
fi
d

e
n

ti
a

l 
a

n
d

 i
ts

 c
ir
c
u

la
ti
o

n
 a

n
d

 u
s
e

 a
re

 r
e

s
tr

ic
te

d
. 
K

P
M

G
 a

n
d

 t
h

e
 K

P
M

G
 l
o

g
o

 a
re

 r
e

g
is

te
re

d
 t

ra
d

e
m

a
rk

s
 o

f 
K

P
M

G
 I
n

te
rn

a
ti
o

n
a

l,
 a

 S
w

is
s
 c

o
o

p
e

ra
ti
v
e

. 

C
o

n
te

n
ts

1
E

x
e

c
u

ti
v
e

  
s
u

m
m

a
ry

2

2
In

tr
o

d
u

c
ti

o
n

5

3
S

c
ru

ti
n

y
 B

o
a
rd

s
 s

c
o

p
e

 a
n

d
 r

o
le

, 
in

d
e

p
e

n
d

e
n

c
e

 a
n

d
 w

id
e

r 
re

la
ti

o
n

s
h

ip
s

7

4
T

h
e

 v
is

io
n

 a
n

d
 r

e
s
o

u
rc

e
s
 f

o
r 

s
c
ru

ti
n

y
1

1

5
M

a
tc

h
in

g
 o

f 
s
k
ill

s
 t

o
 S

c
ru

ti
n

y
 B

o
a
rd

 r
o

le
s

1
3

6
D

e
v
e

lo
p
m

e
n

t 
o
f 

S
c
ru

ti
n
y
 w

o
rk

 p
ro

g
ra

m
m

e
s

1
6

7
In

fo
rm

a
ti

o
n
 f

o
r 


[...]
ith the 2008/09 
Annual Report of Leeds Local Involvement Network (LINk).  This will be the first 
annual report produced by Leeds LINk.  

 
1.2 In presenting the LINk’s Annual Report (2008/09), it is intended that this will: 
 

• Continue to raise awareness of the role and work of Leeds’ LINk (both publicly 
and among members of the Scrutiny Board (Health)); 

• Provide members with more detail of what Leeds’ LINk has done during its 
first year, alongside any future plans; and, 

• Provide an opportunity for a general discussion between the Scrutiny Board 
(Health) and representative members of Leeds’ LINk , including any work 
programme issues. 

 
2.0 Background 
 

2.1 The Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007 gave a duty to all 
150 local authorities in England with social services responsibilities, to enable the 
formation of a Local Involvement Network (LINk).  

 
2.2 The LINk will act as the successor to the Patient and Public Involvement Forums, 

but with an extended remit covering social care.  Run by local people and groups, 
the role of a LINk is to promote involvement; to find out what people like and dislike 
about local services; monitor the care provided by services; and use LINk powers to 
hold services to account.  In summary, this will be achieved by: 

 

• Asking local people what they think about local health and social care 
services, and providing a chance to suggest ideas to help improve services; 

Specific Implications For:  

 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 
 

 

 

Originator: Steven Courtney 
 
Tel: 247 4707 

 Ward Members consulted 
 (referred to in report)  
 

Agenda Item 11

Page 89



• Investigating specific issues of concern to the community; 

• Using powers to hold providers and commissioners to account and get results; 

• Asking for information and get an answer in a specified amount of time; 

• Using authorised representatives t
[...]


 

P
a
g
e
 1

3
4


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the Previous Meeting held on 28th April 2009
	7 Co-opted Members
	8 Legislation and Constitutional Changes
	Constitutional changes (appendix)

	9 Input into the Work Programme 2009/2010 - Sources of Work and Establishing the Board's Priorities
	Input into work programme - Appendix 1 Scrutiny Board (Health) - Terms of Reference
	Input into work programme - Appendix 2a Leeds Strategic Plan exec summary
	Input into work programme - Appendix 2b Extract from Leeds Director of Public Health Annual Report (2007_08)
	Input into work programme - Appendix 2c Previous scrutiny reports

	10 KPMG Audit Report
	KPMG final report

	11 Leeds Local Involvment Network (LINk) - Annual Report
	12 Determining the Work Programme 2009/2010
	Work Programme (June 2009) Appendix 1 Health Scrutiny Protocol (Draft (June 2009))
	Work Programme (June 2009) Appendix 2 Health Proposals Working Group (draft Terms of Reference (June 2009))
	Exec Board Minutes 13.5.09
	Exec Board Minutes 17.6.09
	Work Programme (June 2009) Appendix 3
	Work Programme (June 2009) Appendix 4 OUTLINE WORK PROGRAMME




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 28th July, 2009 

SCRUTINY BOARD (HEALTH ) 
 

TUESDAY, 30TH JUNE, 2009 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor M Dobson in the Chair 

 Councillors J Illingworth, G Kirkland, 
A Lamb, G Latty, L Rhodes-Clayton and 
L Yeadon 

 
 

1 Chair's Opening Remarks  
 

The Chair welcomed everyone to the first meeting of the Scrutiny Board 
(Health) for this municipal year. 
 

2 Declarations of Interest  
 

Councillor G Kirkland declared a personal interest in his capacity as a 
Member of Wharfedale Hospital Board (Minute 8 refers). 
 
 

3 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor J Chapman, 
Councillor M Iqbal, Councillor C Townsley and Councillor D Congreve.  
 

4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting held on 28th April 2009  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 28th April 2009 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

5 Input into the Work Programme 2009/2010 - Sources of Work and 
Establishing the Board's Priorities (Part 1)  

 
The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report on an 
input into the Board’s work programme for 2009/10 and to identify sources of 
work and establish the Board’s priorities. 
 
Appended to the report were copies of the following documents for the 
information/comment of the meeting:- 
 

• Scrutiny Board (Health) - Terms of Reference (Appendix 1 refers). 

• Leeds Strategic Plan 2008 to 2011- Executive Summary ( Appendix 2a 
refers) 

• Extract from Leeds’ Director of Public Health Annual Report (2007-
2008)(Appendix 2b refers) 

• List of Scrutiny Board (Health) inquiries undertaken between October 
2003 to April 2009 (Appendix 2c refers) 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 28th July, 2009 

The Chair explained that both Councillor Harrand, Executive Board Member 
for Adult Health and Social Care and John England, Deputy Director 
Partnerships and Operational Effectiveness would make their presentations 
to this item early on the agenda in order that they could attend another 
meeting. 
 
The Executive Board Member for Adult Health and Social Care outlined 
some of the current and future pressures on the Adult Social Services 
Department, including spending levels/ budgetary issues, higher levels of 
expectation and longer life expectancy.  He also raised the issue of the 
separation of Health and Social Care services and the need for continued 
collaborative working between the Council and its NHS Partners, suggesting 
this might be any issue/area that the Board may want to examine during the 
coming year. 
 
The Deputy Director Partnerships and Operational Effectiveness (Adult 
Social Services) outlined the Department’s working relationship with outside 
organisations, such as NHS Leeds  and summarised key activities and 
priorities for the Board to consider including in its work programme, 
including: 
 

• Premature mortality issues 

• Outcomes from the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) 
o People living longer 
o People (children and young people) needing a good start in 

life, covering issues such as: 
§ Obesity 
§ Sexual Health 
§ Emotional needs and support 

• Significant issues (when compared regionally and nationally), such 
as: 

o Obesity 
o Levels of harmful alcohol consumption 
o Drugs 
o Smoking – including local differentials (i.e. health inequality 

issues) 

• Matters highlighted in the (KPMG) Health Inequalities report, such as: 
o Targeting areas of greatest need 
o Ensuring health issues have a higher profile within the Council 

 
 
Members commented and sought further clarification on some of the issues 
highlighted for possible inclusion in the Board’s future work programme.  
 
Following detailed discussions, the Chair thanked the Executive Board 
Member and the Deputy Director Partnerships and Operational Effectiveness 
for their contribution and attendance. 
 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 28th July, 2009 

The Chair informed the Board that further input into establishing the Board’s 
priorities from external partners would also be discussed later on the 
agenda. 
 
RESOLVED -   That the content of the report and appendices be noted. 
 

6 Co-opted Members  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which  
outlined the provisions to allow the appointment of co-opted members to 
Scrutiny Boards on the following basis: 

• Up to five non-voting co-opted members could be appointed to the 
Board for a term of office which did not go beyond the next annual 
meeting of Council; and, 

• Up to two non-voting members for a term of office which related to a 
particular scrutiny inquiry.  

 
The report also made reference to the recently launched Local Involvement 
Network. 
 
It was reported to the Board that both Leeds Voice and Touchstone 
(organisations previously represented on the Scrutiny Board) had indicated a 
desire to continue to be represented on the Scrutiny Board. 
 
The Board discussed the contents of the report in detail and identified the 
potential benefits of appointing co-opted members from Leeds Local 
Involvement Networks (LINk) and to appoint co-opted members on an ad hoc 
basis to assist the Board with its specific inquiries during the municipal year.   
 
RESOLVED – 
(a) That the contents of the report be noted. 
(b) That Leeds Voice (Health Forum) be allocated a non-voting co-opted 

seat on the Scrutiny Board (Health) and that Mr E Mack, as a 
representative of Leeds Voice, be appointed for the remainder of the 
2009/10 municipal year. 

(c) That pending the establishment of a formal LINk Steering Group, 
 nominations be sought from Leeds LINk for a representative to act as 
 a non-voting co-opted member on the Board for this municipal year. 
(d) To assist the Board with any specific inquiries during the municipal 

year, that: 
 

(i)  The appointment of non-voting co-opted members (on an ad hoc 
  basis) be kept under review; and, 

 (ii) Consideration be given to the invitation and use of expert witnesses. 
 

7 Legislation and Constitutional Changes  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report 
requesting the Board to note the changes to the Council’s Constitution in 
relation to Scrutiny.  Specific matters outlined in the report related to: 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 28th July, 2009 

• Councillor Call for Action (CCfA) Provisions 

• Arrangements for the Scrutiny of Crime and Disorder Functions and 
Local Crime and Disorder Matters 

• Local Involvement Networks (LINkS) 

• Responding to inquiry report and recommendations 

• Scrutiny of Partners  
 
RESOLVED –  That the contents of the report and appendices be noted. 
 

8 Input into the Work Programme 2009/2010 - Sources of Work and 
Establishing the Board's Priorities (Part 2)  

 
Further to Minute 4 above, the Chair welcomed the following representatives 
to the meeting:-  
 

• Jill Copeland (Executive Director of Partnerships and Development) – 
NHS Leeds 

• Chris Butler (Chief Executive) – Leeds Partnerships Foundation Trust 
(LPFT). 

• Sylvia Craven – Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust   
  
Each of the above gave a brief presentation and outlined key issues and 
priorities relevant to the organisations they represented, as follows: 
 
Leeds Partnerships NHS Foundation Trust 
 

• Completing the redesign of Older People’s Mental Health Services  

• Improving the Trust’s position with regard to delayed transfer of care 
(between service providers both health and social care) 

• Building on the Trust’s work on patient safety, further improving the 
quality of, and reducing the variation in, services (related to excellence 
in service provision and delivering the aims of “Healthy Ambitions”) 

• Understanding the implications and planning for a downturn in NHS 
finances. 

• Challenging stigma and discrimination often associated and with 
mental health problems and learning disabilities, and promoting social 
inclusion. 

 
NHS Leeds  
 

• Saving lives and reducing health inequalities 

• Improving health, wellbeing and healthcare 

• Responding to population needs 

• Sustaining performance against access and safety standards 

• Shaping the provider landscape 

• Becoming a world class commissioner 
 
 
Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 28th July, 2009 

 

• Key performance targets 
o Improving the excellence of clinical outcomes 
o Improving the management of business 
o Becoming the hospital of choice (for patients and GPs) 

• Service provision in a changing financial environment – focusing on 
improving productivity, efficiency and the quality of services 

• Outcomes of Leeds Strategic Review (focusing on Leeds Health 
Economy) being undertaken by the Strategic Health Authority 

•  Providing care closer to home, including different models of care 
(including services not based at hospitals) 

• Clinical Services Reconfiguration Programme  

• Foundation Trust status process – including the need to act like a 
business when considering changes to services and delivery models 

• Internal and external cultural changes associated with changes in 
service models and delivery 

 
Members received and commented on the presentations and raised a 
number of queries, including the following issues, for which written responses 
would be sought: 
 

NHS Leeds 
 

• To provide a copy of the Young People’s Sexual Health / Teenage 
pregnancy report, presented to NHS Leeds Board – February 2009 
(received) 

• To provide the Board with health data/ information on a geographical 
basis, highlighting particular health issues across the city, particularly in 
deprived areas. 

 
LPFT 
 

• The Trust’s power (and associated processes) for detaining patients 
 
LTHT 
 

• To provide confirmation of any proposed changes to the membership of 
Wharfedale Hospital Consultative Committee, in addition to any 
proposed changes to the operation/ role of Wharfedale Hospital. 

 
The Chair thanked Jill Copeland, Chris Butler and Sylvia Craven for their 
presentations and advised that the Scrutiny Board would like further updates 
(i.e. on a quarterly basis) on the identified key issues and priorities.  The 
Chair also suggested that future updates might usefully include areas where 
the local authority could improve in order to be a more effective partner.    
 
RESOLVED -  That any outstanding issues referred to above be dealt with by 
those officers now identified within the minutes. 
 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 28th July, 2009 

9 Leeds Local Involvment Network (LINk) - Annual Report  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report to provide 
Scrutiny Board (Health) with the first Annual Report of Leeds Local 
Involvement Network (LINk).    The Annual Report was tabled for the 
information/comment of the meeting. 
 
It was reported to the Board that the purpose of the item was to: 
 

• Continue to raise awareness of the role and work of Leeds’ LINk (both 
publicly and among members of the Scrutiny Board (Health); 

• Provide members with more detail of what Leeds’ LINk has done during its 
first year, alongside any future plans; and, 

• Provide an opportunity for a general discussion between the Scrutiny 
Board (Health) and representative members of Leeds’ LINk , including any 
work programme issues. 

 
The Chair welcomed the following representatives who were in attendance to 
introduce the report and to respond to Members questions and comments: 
 

• Emily Wragg (LINk Co-ordinator) Shaw Trust (Leeds host organisation) 

• Joy Fisher, Co-Chair, Leeds LINk Interim Steering Group 

• Arthur Giles, Co-Chair, Leeds LINk Interim Steering Group  
 
Joy Fisher addressed the meeting and welcomed the Board’s willingness to 
work with Leeds LINK in the future and pointed out some of the following 
issues that had already been identified by their group: 
 
Key issues raised by the public: 
  

• Better Services for Older People 

• Better Support for People with mental  health problems 

• Improved out hours services  

• Free access to GP (No 0845 numbers) 

• Better transport for patients 

• Better listening and communication. Examples were: 
o GP'S giving patients more time 
o Regular updates for patients on waiting lists 
o Carers being kept informed and involved 

• Better training and support for staff working in care homes 

• More respite care so that Carers can have a break 

• Improved access for people from BME Communities 
  

Issues identified by LINk Members: 
  

• Eccleshill 

• Dentistry 

• Quality controls in NHS facilities and inspection 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 28th July, 2009 

• Early discharge and re- admissions- a joined up health and social care 
service 

• Personalisation Agenda 

• Intermediate care 

• Maternity provision 

• Out of hours 

• Strokes 
 
The Chair thanked the representatives of Leeds LINk for attending the 
meeting and requested that the following information be provided to the Board 
as soon as practicable: 
 
- Details of the overall membership of Leeds LINk (i.e. total number of 
 members) 
- Details of the organisations currently represented through membership 
 of Leeds LINk 
- The outcome of the forthcoming elections and membership of the 
 Steering group proper. 
 
RESOLVED -   That the contents of the report and appendices be noted. 
 
 

10 KPMG Audit Report  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report on a 
recent KPMG external audit review of Scrutiny.  The report provided details of 
management’s response to the review recommendations. 
 
Peter Marrington, Head of Scrutiny and Member Development presented the 
report and responded to Members’ queries and comments. 
 
In brief, specific reference was made to the following issues:- 
 

• The need for clearer roles for scrutiny with a view to focusing more on 
policy development. 

• The need to produce smaller agenda in order to keep Members at the 
meeting. 

• The need to employ experts in a particular field. 

• That Members concerns should also be put in writing to KPMG on the 
quality of the information in their Review report. 

• The need for Scrutiny Boards to look at how they framework their work 
programmes.   

 
RESOLVED –  
(a) That the contents of the report and appendices be noted. 
(b) That the Review’s recommendations and accompanying management 
 responses be noted and that the above comments be referred to the 
 Scrutiny Advisory Group for consideration. 
 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 28th July, 2009 

11 Determining the Work Programme 2009/2010  
 

 
The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report to aid the 
Scrutiny Board to determine its priorities and work programme for 2009/2010. 
 
Appended to the report were copies of the following documents for the 
information/comment of the meeting:- 
 

• Draft Protocol between Scrutiny Board (Health) and NHS Bodies in Leeds 
(Appendix 1 refers) 

• Scrutiny Board (Health) – Health Proposals Working Group terms of 
reference (Appendix 2 refers) 

• Minutes of the Executive Board meeting held on 13th May 2009 and 17th 
June 2009 

• Scrutiny Board Procedure Rules Guidance Note 7 – Inquiry Selection 
Criteria (Appendix 3 refers) 

• Scrutiny Board (Health) - Draft Work Programme 2009/2010 
 
The Board raised and discussed the following issues for possible inclusion in 
the Board’s work programme: 
 

• Renal Unit Provision at Leeds General Infirmary (LGI). 

• Alcohol and its related harm, including the role of the Authority in 
promoting sensible and responsible alcohol consumption, and highlighting 
the associated health implications, especially for those citizens living in 
the most deprived areas of the city. 

• Childhood Obesity and levels of physical activity. 

• Health considerations with the Council’s decision-making processes. 

• Smoking Cessation - to reduce the number of people who smoke. 

• Young People’s sexual health and teenage pregnancies. 

• Focusing on ‘the health of young people’ 

• The role of the Health Proposals Working Group, including arrangements 
for meetings to take place immediately prior to the Scrutiny Board (Health) 
meetings on a quarterly basis 

• Quarterly updates from NHS partners on the key issues and priorities   
identified earlier in the meting (minute 8 refers)  

 
In relation to keeping the Board up to date with proposed services changes, 
associated consultation and implementation (work previously undertaken 
through the Health Proposals Working Group), the Chair proposed that such 
matters be incorporated into the arrangements for quarterly updates, with any 
urgent matters relayed through the Chair in the first instance. 
 
The Chair requested that the Principal Scrutiny Adviser inform the NHS 
bodies of these new arrangement. 
 
RESOLVED – 
(a) That the contents of the report and appendices be noted. 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 28th July, 2009 

(b) That the Protocol between Scrutiny Board (Health) and NHS Bodies in 
Leeds, as presented (Appendix 1 refers) be agreed. 

(c) That the Principal Scrutiny Adviser, in conjunction with the Chair and 
taking account of the issues raised at the meeting, formulate a more 
detailed  work programme to be presented and considered at the next 
Scrutiny Board meeting.. 

 
12 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Tuesday, 28th July 2009 at 10.00 a.m. (Pre-meeting at 9.30 a.m.) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(The meeting concluded at 1.00 p.m.)  

 
 
 


